

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

**W.P.(S). No. 4670 of 2023
(Dr. Shyam Pandey Vs. JPSC & Ors.)**

CORAM : HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE S.N. PATHAK

For the Petitioner	:	Mr. Amit Kr. Das, Advocate
For the Respondents	:	Dr. A.K. Singh, Advocate
		Mr. Amit Kr. Sinha, Advocate
		Mr. Shivam Singh, Advocate

04/ 20.09.2023 It has been submitted by learned counsel for the petitioner that though the petitioner fulfils the requisite qualification for appointment to the post Principal at Yogada Satsanga Mahavidyalaya, Ranchi but grant of concurrence has been refused by the JPSC.

Learned counsel for the respondent-JPSC prays for some time to file counter-affidavit.

As prayed, list this case after four weeks.

In the meantime, if petitioner is still working, he shall not be removed from the said post.

(Dr. S. N. Pathak, J.)