

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI

W.P. (S) No. 4670 of 2023

Dr. Shyam Pandey

....Petitioner

Versus

Jharkhand Public Service Commission through its
Secretary and Ors.

....Respondents

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE DEEPAK ROSHAN

For the Petitioner : Mr. Amit Kumar Das, Adv.

For the Resp.-JPSC : Mr. Sanjoy Piprawall, Adv.

Mr. Rakesh Ranjan, Adv.

Mr. Prince Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Jay Prakash, Adv.

08/Dated: 12.09.2024

At the outset, learned counsel for the petitioner draws attention of this Court towards para 15 and 16 of the counter affidavit filed by the respondent-JPSC read with para 17 of the writ application and contended that the petitioner was never a Professor from 6th August, 2007 to 1st September, 2021. Rather, at the relevant time, he was Assistant Professor from 01.08.2009 to 30.06.2010 and thereafter, Assistant Professor (Selection Grade) from 01.07.2010 to 20.11.2014 and thereafter, Associate Professor from 21.11.2014 to 31.12.2016 and became Senior Associate Professor from 01.08.2017 to 31.03.2018 and ultimately, he became Professor in the year 2018 with effect from 01.04.2018 to 14.01.2022.

2. Learned counsel further contended that the above misrepresentation of the career of this petitioner has been done with malice in order to debar this petitioner from the zone of consideration.

3. Learned counsel for the respondent-JPSC submits that the averment made in para 15 of the counter affidavit is on the basis of the documents sent by the college.

4. In reply to the aforesaid submission of learned counsel for the respondent-JPSC, learned counsel submits that the record

be called for which will clarify the issue and if the petitioner is incorrect, then he will be having no case and if the respondents are incorrect the necessary order be passed.

5. Having regard to the contentious issue, let the original record of the case pertinent to this petitioner only be produced before this Court on the next date of hearing.

6. List this case on 18.09.2024 at 12:30 P.M.

(Deepak Roshan, J.)

vikas/-